Preliminary Valuation”, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who shall
provide their view after considering the advice from the independent financial adviser to be appointed)
consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental
Agreement) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent
Shareholders are concerned, and the Acquisition is conducted in the ordinary and usual course of
business of the Group and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company as a
result of the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

issue of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after the

issue of the

Consideration Shares

and

upon full conversion of

the convertible

redeemable preference

shares of the Company

(Notes 1 & 2)

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mega Edge

International
Limited
(Notes 3 and 5)

79,500,000 13.15 79,500,000 9.34 79,500,000 6.06

Chak Joaquim Emilio
Kin Man
(Notes 4 and 5)

96,824,000 16.01 96,824,000 11.37 96,824,000 7.38

Wong Sio Leng
(Note 5)

135,000,000 22.33 135,000,000 15.85 135,000,000 10.29

The Vendor - - 246,800,000 28.98 246,800,000 18.82
Weina (BVI) (Note 1)   460,000,000 35.07
Public Shareholders 293,356,000 48.51 293,356,000 34.46 293,356,000 22.38

Total 604,680,000 100 851,480,000 100 1,311,480,000 100

14

Notes:

1. The Company entered into a subscription and option agreement on 26 May 2006 with Weina (BVI)

and through such agreement and the exercise of the option by the Company, Weina (BVI) is interested
in 350,000,000 convertible redeemable preference shares of the Company and has the right to convert
the aforesaid shares into 350,000,000 Shares (based on its initial conversion price). On 2 June 2009,
the Company and Weina (BVI) entered into a supplemental agreement to extend the conversion period
for the aforesaid shares for a further 12 months from the expiry date of the conversion period under